

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 06, 2011, 2:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 84048-2

(on appeal from Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 06 2 08565 1)

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MITCH DOWLER and IN CHA DOWLER, individually
and as limited guardian ad litem for NAM SU CHONG, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

CLOVER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 400,

Respondent.

FILED
MAY 06 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON AND WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.; DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON AND THE ARC OF WASHINGTON STATE; AND
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

Vandeberg Johnson & Gandara, LLP

William A. Coats, WSBA #4608
H. Andrew Saller, Jr., WSBA #12945
Daniel C. Montopoli, WSBA #26217
Attorneys for Respondent
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
(253) 383-3791

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Doctrine of Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Is Well Established in Washington.	2
	B. Requiring Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Would Not Be Futile Because Plaintiffs Have Requested Relief That Could Be Addressed by IDEA's Remedies.	5
	C. In the Absence of Exhaustion, Washington's Law Against Discrimination Is Not an Effective Vehicle for Adjudicating Claims by Special Education Students.....	7
	D. Exhaustion Is Required Whenever a Plaintiff's Claim Could Be Redressed to Any Degree by IDEA's Administrative Remedies.	11
	E. Because Plaintiffs' Claims Are Educationally Related, Exhaustion Is Required.....	14
	F. Requiring Exhaustion Furthers IDEA's Goal of Providing an Appropriate Education at the Earliest Time Possible.....	15
	G. The Related Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Also Favors Referral to the Administrative Process.	17
III.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexopoulos v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 551 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Babicz v. Sch. Bd. of Broward County</i> , 135 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Baumgartner v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 124 Wn. App. 738, 100 P.3d 827 (2004).....	3
<i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , 420 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist. No. 68</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Cudjoe v. Independent School Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005).....	2, 3
<i>Hayes v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 377</i> , 877 F.2d 809 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Jenkins v. Carney-Nadeau Pub. Sch.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 893 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	8
<i>Kutasi v. Las Virgenes Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>M.L. v. Federal Way Sch. Dist.</i> , 394 F.3d 634 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>M.T.V. v. DeKalb County School Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 1153 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Moubry v. Independent School Dist.</i> , 9 F. Supp.2d 1086 (D. Minn. 1998).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Town of Wallingford</i> , No. 3:10-CV-278 CFD, 2011 WL 1106234 (D. Conn. Mar. 23, 2011).....	13
<i>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 104 Wn. App. 901, 17	

P.3d 697 (2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 149 Wn.2d 67, 66 P.3d 614 (2003)	17, 18
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Polera v. Board of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City School Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2nd Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Robb v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 308 F.3d 1047 (9 th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Rose v. Yeaw</i> , 214 F.3d 206 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>S.S. v. E. Ky. Univ.</i> , 307 F. Supp.2d 853 (E.D. Ky. 2004)	13
<i>S.S. v. Eastern Kentucky University</i> , 431 F. Supp.2d 718 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	14
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical College</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	2
<i>Thomas v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.</i> , 29 F. Supp.2d 337 (M.D. La. 1998).....	14
<i>Weber v. Cranston School Committee</i> , 212 F.3d 41 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Witte v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	4

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1401(22)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1491	2
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)	10
RCW 34.05.534	4
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	10
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	8
Washington's Law Against Discrimination (WLAD), chapter 49.60 RCW	7

REGULATIONS

WAC 392-172A-05100.....	4
WAC 392-172A-05115.....	5
